

NEWSLETTER 1

6 MARCH 2020



WORLD BOWLING proudly presents the World Bowling Youth Championships 2020 (WBYC) Newsletter No. 1 for WORLD BOWLING member federations.

The World Bowling Youth Championships 2020 will be hosted by World Bowling and the Peru Bowling Federation in Lima, September $4^{th} - 11^{th}$ 2020.

Please read the information below carefully and do not hesitate to contact us at the World Bowling Events Department via events@worldbowling.org should you have any questions.

Best of luck in your preparation and training and we are looking forward to meeting you and your delegation during the WBYC 2020!

Kindest regards,

Sheikh Talal M. Al Sabah

President



ELIGIBILITY TO PARTICIPATE

As detailed in 4.9 of the World Bowling Statutes and Playing Rules: https://www.worldbowling.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/World-Bowling-Statutes-and-Playing-Rules-as-of-Sept-2019-web.pdf

Each federation in good standing with World Bowling, shall be limited to a team of not more than four male and four female athletes.

The athletes in the WBYC must be under the age of 21 years on 1st January 2020.

DATES

The dates of the competition will be as follows:

September 2: Last day of team arrival and Team Managers Meeting (approximately 5pm)

September 3: Official Practice

September 4 - September 11: Competition days

September 12: Team departure day

A detailed preliminary schedule will be outlined in future newsletters

DEADLINES AND REGISTRATION

With the launch of the new World Bowling website in April, all registrations and payments for the World Bowling Youth Championships will be made online. For this reason, deadlines cannot be extended so please make sure you have all information necessary to complete your team's registration. We will send out specific instructions on how to complete this online entry at the time of its launch.

Deadlines

June 1st 2020 – Deadline for federations to confirm/deny their participation at the WBYC. Please do this via email to events@worldbowling.org. If your federation does not wish to participate, it is still appreciated that you can confirm this via email.

August 2nd 2020 – Deadline for online registrations to be completed. The online registration form per federation will confirm all selected athletes, team management staff, support personnel, arrival and departure information, hotel room booking information and any other additional information we may require

*We strongly recommend that you choose your team members earlier than this date and notify World Bowling via events@worldbowling.org; the earlier you can announce your athletes, the better chance World Bowling has to secure broadcast and media opportunities in your country.

August 15th 2020 – Deadline for all media accreditation



GENERAL TRAVEL ADVICE

We will update you in the next newsletter as to the visa requirements for teams. Those countries that do need visas are required to make their application as soon as possible.

COMPETITION INFORMATION

TUES

Does anyone in your team need to apply for a Therapeutic Use Exemption (TUE)? If anyone in your team is taking medications or substances, please consult the WADA Prohibited List 2020 to see if this substance is listed and if so, follow the instructions on the World Bowling website on how to apply for a TUE. If needed, the TUE needs to be approved 30 days prior to the start of competition.

World Bowling Antidoping Website page: https://www.worldbowling.org/athletes/anti-doping/

Oil Pattern

Two (2) lane conditions shall be selected from one of the two oiling pattern categories. The bank shall consist of multiple patterns in each of 2 oiling pattern categories – Bank 30 (30'-39') and Bank 40 (40'-49'). The category selected shall be announced via this newsletter before May 5th 2020. The final selected oil-pattern will be published at the Team Managers meeting on September 2nd.

OFFICIAL HOTEL

Teams are required to make their hotel room bookings themselves. **Please mention World Bowling when making the booking to receive the special rates.**

- 1. Los Delfines Hotel 40 double rooms available for WBYC Teams https://www.losdelfineshotel.com/
 - 5* Hotel located at: Los Eucaliptos 555 San Isidro Peru
 - Contact: consultas@losdelfineshotel.com.pe
- 2. Dazzler Hotel 125 double rooms available for WBYC Teams https://www.wyndhamhotels.com/en-uk/dazzler/lima/dazzler-lima-san-isidro/overview
 - 4* Hotel located at: Av Javier Prado Oeste 2473 2479 Lima, Peru 15076

OFFICIAL VENUE

VIDENA BOWLING CENTER

Address: Villa Deportiva Nacional - Avenida Canada 2129. Door 11 - San Luis

Number of Lanes: 24 Manufacturer: Qubica AMF

Lane Surface: SPL II
Pins: AMFlite II

Temperature out of Bowling Center 19 º C / 20° C Temperature in Bowling Center 21°C / 22 º C



MEDIA

Media Center - One meeting room will be used for the media. Space will be provided for approximately 20 media personnel. There will be a Mixed Zone available, where non-rights holders can interview athletes prior to or after competition. Media personnel need to apply for accreditation online before August 15th (Online registration details to be provided in future newsletters).

The protection of competition rights and rights holders

All footage taken from the Field of Play (lanes and approach) is rights protected and remains the property of World Bowling. Filming of this area it not possible, not even for social media. Please notify your federation media staff and athletes of this policy.

Whilst filming of the Field of Play is not allowed, we do encourage athletes, Team Managers and media representatives to film and share as much content as they can capture from the stands, the mixed zone, the behind the scenes and the preparation of the athletes leading up to and at the event. Please remember to include the hashtags #WBYC2020 and #worldbowling so that we can share them too.

GDPR CONSENT

Due to GDPR regulations, we will require all athletes and/or their parents to sign a form consenting to the right for athlete data to be kept by World Bowling. Whilst not exhaustive, within such competitions this can relate to the use of photo and video content and also the publication of scores. If World Bowling wishes to use photo or video content beyond this competition for exceptional circumstances, we will aim to request the consent of the subject. GDPR forms will be sent in future newsletters.